
Appendix M: State Managed Projects                                                              2018 State Hazard Mitigation Plan 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________
Florida Division of Emergency Management 

APPENDIX M:        

State Managed Projects



Appendix M: State Managed Projects 2018 State Hazard Mitigation Plan 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________
Florida Division of Emergency Management 

State Managed Grant Funded Projects 

This appendix is a compilation of lists of grant projects from various grant programs that the Florida 

Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) manages. These lists serve to provide an update regarding 

progress of various grant management, as well as proof that FDEM has and continues to manage grants 

effectively.  

HMGP 

As discussed in the State Mitigation Strategy Section, the Program Administration by States (PAS) 

agreement grants FDEM authority to manage the HMGP program in Florida. Responsibilities include 

reviewing project applications, completing Benefit-Cost Analyses, approving scope-of-work modifications, 

and moving funds between applicable projects. The PAS program gives Florida increased control and 

oversight over their projects and shortens the standard 24-month grant obligation timeline.  

The HMGP table in this appendix reflects all the HMGP grant projects that have been awarded between 

FY 2013 and FY 2017. If the project has been closed, it is indicated by the closure date.  

After the HMGP table, is a chart showing all the HMGP grants that FDEM has received between 1993 and 

2017. This chart details the name of the disaster and the status of the grant. Several grants have been 

closed which is indicated with the date of closure. Those grants that are still open are listed as such.  

Non-Disaster Grants 

This table shows the Non-Disaster grants that FDEM has been awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017. 

This includes grants from the Flood Mitigation Assistance (FMA) grant program and the Pre-Disaster 

Mitigation (PDM) program.  If the project has been closed, it is indicated with the closure date.  

HLMP 

This table shows the Hurricane Loss Mitigation Program (HLMP) grants that have been funded between 

FY 2013 and FY 2017. This grant program is funded through a state funding source and the program 

changed names from the Residential Construction Mitigation Program (RCMP) to the HLMP, which is 

reflected in the project names within this table. The grant status is indicated by either the closure date or 

is blank, which means it is still open.  



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

1561-0022-R Pasco (County)
PASCO COUNTY, 8614 WIRE ROAD, ZEPHYRHILLS  

ACQUISITION AND DEMOLITION
Closed 1/22/2014 3/5/2014

285.00$     

1561-0023-R Hernando (County)
HERNANDO COUNTY, 33377 WESTWOOD DRIVE, 

RIDGE MANOR, ACQUISITION AND DEMOLITION
Closed 1/22/2014 3/5/2014

312.00$     

1561-0024-R Pasco (County)
Pasco County Government, 1147 Grand Boulevard, 

Acquisition and Demolition
Closed 9/6/2012 6/10/2016

209,749.00$       

1609-0134-R MOUNT SINAI MEDICAL CENTER
Mount Sinai Medical Ctr, Miami Dade County, Utility 

Bridge Substation, Wind Retr
Closed 2/24/2014 6/9/2016

7,417,593.00$    

1609-0170-R
SACRED HEART HEALTH SYSTEM, 

INC

Sacred Heart Hospital Pensacola, Critical Generator 

Phase 3
Approved 1/27/2017

2,686,295.00$    

1831-0024-R REBUILD NORTHWEST FLORDIA REBUILD NW Florida Residential Wind Retrofit Project Approved 3/24/2014
3,091,218.00$    

4068-0001-M Statewide FEMA-4068-DR-FL State Management Cost Approved 9/4/2012 763,037.00$       

4068-0002-P
FL DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

FL Dept of Environmental Protection, Sinkhole Risk 

and Vunerability Assessment
Approved 5/20/2013

954,896.00$       

4068-0003-R Baldwin Baldwin City Hall and Fire Station Shuttering Approved 9/18/2013 45,000.00$     

4068-0004-R Atlantic Beach
City of Atlantic Beach, Donner Subdivision Sewer 

Upgrade
Closed 10/28/2013 4/6/2015

140,238.00$       

4068-0005-R Hernando (County)
Hernando,County - Ramona Drive Acquisition and 

Demolition Project
Closed 11/19/2013 5/31/2016

38,919.00$     

4068-0006-R Hernando (County)
Hernando County, Powell Road 

Acquisition/Demolition Project
Closed 11/19/2013 2/10/2016

283,540.00$       

4068-0007-R
MADISON COUNTY EMERGENCY 

MANAGEMENT
Madison County Annex Building Wind Retrofit Closed 9/18/2013 2/10/2016

122,652.00$       

4068-0008-R Santa Rosa (County)
Santa Rosa Settlers Colony Drainage Improvements 

Project
Approved 8/13/2013

6,748,675.00$    

4068-0009-R Venice
Sarasota County, City of Venice - West Gate Drainage 

Improvement Project
Closed 8/20/2013 9/6/2017

267,379.00$       

4068-0011-R
FRANKLIN COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS

Franklin County Emergency Operations Center Wind 

Retrofit
Closed 9/18/2013 8/21/2015

94,942.00$     

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

2

Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

4068-0012-R
FRANKLIN COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS
Franklin County Jail Wind Retrofit Closed 9/18/2013 2/12/2016

729,267.00$       

4068-0013-R CITRUS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Citrus County Central Landfill Leachate Foremain 

Project
Approved 2/4/2014

1,070,725.00$    

4068-0015-R
GULF COUNTY COMMISSION 

BOARD
Gulf County BOCC Stumphole Revetment Project Approved 9/10/2013

2,590,375.00$    

4068-0016-R Neptune Beach Bal Harbour Estates Drainage Project Approved 9/18/2013 353,578.00$       

4068-0017-R Columbia (County) Columbia County SR 47 and US 27 Drainage Project Approved 8/21/2013 745,498.00$       

4068-0018-R Bradford (County)
Bradford County, NW 38th Avenue Culverts, Drainage 

Project
Closed 8/20/2013 2/12/2016

69,912.00$     

4068-0019-R Jacksonville City of Jacksonville, Firestation Wind Retrofit Project Closed 9/18/2013 8/18/2017
173,732.00$       

4068-0022-R Putnam (County) Putnam County, Towles Road-Outfall, Drainage Project Closed 8/20/2013 8/16/2017
32,745.00$     

4068-0024-R Bradford (County)
Bradford, County, Theresa/SE 81st Street Culverts & 

Drainage Project
Closed 8/20/2013 4/18/2017

96,908.00$     

4068-0026-R Columbia (County)
Columbia County Sparr Lane and Beth Drive 

Acquisition and Demolition Project
Approved 11/19/2013

907,403.00$       

4068-0027-R Statewide Advance Funding Request Approved 7/11/2013 787,308.00$       

4068-0028-R Dixie (County)
Dixie County St. Regis Canal Restoration Drainage 

Project
Closed 10/23/2013 4/12/2017

15,000.00$     

4068-0029-R Columbia (County)
Columbia County Erin Lane Acquisition and Drainage 

Project
Approved 11/6/2013

862,905.00$       

4068-0030-R Green Cove Springs
City of Green Cove Springs, Cove Street Drainage 

Improvement Project
Approved 10/28/2013

69,156.00$     

4068-0031-R Green Cove Springs
City of Green Cove Springs, MLK Boulevard Drainage 

Improvement Project
Approved 10/23/2013

65,365.00$     

4068-0032-R
BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS

Wakulla County Wastewater Collection System 

Improvements Project
Approved 11/21/2013

537,500.00$       

3



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

4068-0034-R Hernando (County)
Hernando County, Rochelle Road 

Acquisition/Demolition Project
Closed 1/14/2014 6/2/2016

60,094.00$     

4068-0035-R Baker (County)
Baker County, Improvement of Outfalls & Ditches 

Drainage Project
Closed 10/23/2013 4/19/2017

156,790.00$       

4068-0036-R Union (County)
Union County, Providence Community Center Wind 

Retrofit Project
Closed 10/28/2013 7/27/2015

26,208.00$     

4068-0041-R Pasco (County)
Pasco County Acquisition and Demolition for 15 

Properties
Approved 4/24/2014

2,023,905.00$    

4068-0043-F
SUWANNEE RIVER WATER MGMT 

DIST

Suwannee River Water Management District, Public 

Information Safety Campaign
Approved 2/4/2014

21,053.00$     

4068-0044-F
SUWANNEE RIVER WATER MGMT 

DIST

Suwannee River Water Management District, 

Generator Project
Closed 4/22/2014 8/19/2015

199,060.00$       

4068-0045-R Green Cove Springs
City of Green Cove Springs, Citizen Street Drainage 

Improvements Project
Approved 2/18/2014

635,620.00$       

4084-0001-M Statewide State Management Cost Approved 1/23/2013 178,983.00$       

4084-0002-R Statewide Advance Funding Request Approved 7/11/2013 182,635.00$       

4084-0004-R Milton
City of Milton, Glover Lane Lift Station, Elevation 

Project
Closed 10/15/2013 12/17/2014

162,030.00$       

4084-0005-R FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
Florida State University, Coastal & Marine Laboratory 

Bldg 408 Hardening
Closed 10/15/2013 9/4/2014

34,700.00$     

4084-0006-R Key West
City of Key West, Simonton Street Emergency Outfall 

Drainage
Closed 10/15/2013 1/23/2015

80,204.00$     

4084-0007-R
RETROFIT SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, 

INC.

Retrofit Southwest Florida Inc., Residential Wind 

Retrofit
Closed 10/15/2013 8/20/2015

145,386.00$       

4084-0008-R Bay (County)
Bay County, Critical Roadway Flood Protection 

Drainage Improvement
Approved 11/6/2013

1,218,019.00$    

4084-0009-R
SACRED HEART HEALTH SYSTEM, 

INC

Sacred Heart Health System Inc., Sacred Heart Hosp., 

Critical Facility Generator
Closed 12/17/2013 5/23/2017

1,725,817.00$    

4084-0010-R THE ARC OF MARTIN COUNTY
ARC of Martin County Inc., Multiple Group Homes, 

Wind Retrofit
Closed 11/5/2013 7/13/2017

48,404.00$     

4



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

4084-0011-R FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY
Fort Pierce Utilities Authority, Storm Hardening of 

Repump Facility
Closed 11/5/2013 8/1/2017

662,739.00$       

4084-0012-R MARTIN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD
School Board of Martin County, Stuart & Salerno 

Learning Centers, Wind Retrofit
Closed 11/12/2013 5/9/2017

66,818.00$     

4084-0014-P Statewide Statewide Web-based Risk Assessment Approved 2/4/2014 237,163.00$       

4138-0001-M Statewide State Management Cost Approved 12/11/2013 356,439.00$       

4138-0002-R Bonifay
City of Bonifay, Sewer Treatment Plant Facility, 

Relocation Project
Approved 10/8/2014

1,465,300.00$    

4138-0003-R Bonifay City of Bonifay, Pump Station, Generator Project Approved 10/9/2014 428,286.00$       

4138-0004-R Paxton Town of Paxton, Town Hall, Wind Retrofit Projec Closed 8/14/2014 6/20/2016 201,712.00$       

4138-0005-R Panama City Beach
City of Panama City Beach, Gulf Highlands, Drainage 

Improvement Project
Approved 12/4/2014

618,125.00$       

4138-0006-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

BC BOCC DPR ALT POTABLE WATER INTAKE STORM 

SURGE PROJECT
Closed 2/23/2015 3/13/2017

23,383,998.00$ 

4138-0007-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Bay County BOCC 6429 ZINNIA ST ACQUISITION & 

DEMOLITION PROJECT
Closed 1/13/2015 3/10/2017

204,488.00$       

4138-0008-R Bonifay
City of Bonifay, Camp Branch Tributary Minor Drainage 

Project
Approved 10/9/2014

4,877,109.00$    

4138-0009-R De Funiak Springs
City of DeFuniak Springs Critical Facilities Emergency 

Generator Project
Approved 12/4/2014

307,050.00$       

4138-0010-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Bay County BOCC 2405 E. 17th Street Acquisition & 

Demolition Project
Approved 12/4/2014

275,919.00$       

4138-0011-R Lynn Haven City of Lynn Haven, EOC, Emergency Generator Project Closed 12/4/2014 7/19/2017
78,537.00$     

4138-0012-R PARKER FIRE DEPT
Parker Volunteer Fire Dept Inc., Parker Volunteer Fire 

Dept. Wind Retrofit Prjct
Approved 12/4/2014

279,457.00$       

4138-0013-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Bay County BOCC EMS Substation Wind Retrofit & 

Generator Project
Approved 2/23/2015

292,013.00$       

4138-0014-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Bay County BOCC Fire Station 3 Thomas Dr.  Wind 

Retrofit & Emergency Generator
Approved 12/5/2014

270,526.00$       

5



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

4138-0015-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Bay County BOCC Fire Station 12  George Bayou Wind 

Retrofit & Emer Generator
Approved 12/4/2014

257,047.00$       

4138-0016-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Bay County  BOCC Fire Station 4 - West End Wind 

Retrofit Project.
Approved 1/13/2015

19,731.00$     

4177-0001-R Statewide Advance Funding Request Approved 7/16/2014 172,375.00$       

4177-0002-M Statewide FEMA-4177-DR-FL State Management Cost Approved 7/16/2014 1,372,122.00$    

4177-0003-R Pensacola
City of Pensacola, Corrine Jones Park, Minor Drainage 

Project
Approved 2/2/2016

1,897,918.00$    

4177-0004-R Pensacola
City of Pensacola, Lee St. & L St., Acquisition & 

Demolition/Drainage Project
Approved 11/19/2015

1,658,958.00$    

4177-0005-R Pensacola
City of Pensacola, Lalone Property Acquisition & 

Demolition Project
Approved 11/19/2015

203,943.00$       

4177-0006-R Okaloosa (County)
Okaloosa County, Curacao Way Southwind Dr, 

Drainage Improvement
Approved 6/23/2015

380,128.00$       

4177-0007-R Santa Rosa (County)
Santa Rosa County, Ranchettes Subdivision, Drainage 

Improment
Approved 6/23/2015

1,884,890.00$    

4177-0008-R Escambia (County)
Escambia County,  Bristol Park Acquisition & 

Demolition Project
Approved 4/19/2016

6,189,379.00$    

4177-0009-R Escambia (County)
Escambia County, Beach Haven, Minor Drainage 

Project.
Approved 3/23/2016

9,299,489.00$    

4177-0010-R Santa Rosa (County)
Santa Rosa County,  Patterson Lane & Pace Lane, 

Drainage Improvement Project.
Approved 6/23/2015

1,552,014.00$    

4177-0011-R Calhoun (County)
Calhoun County, Black Bottom Road, Drainage 

Improvment
Approved 8/3/2015

180,115.00$       

4177-0012-R Calhoun (County) Calhoun County, Troy McCroan Road, Minor Drainage Approved 8/3/2015
224,883.00$       

4177-0013-R Calhoun (County) Calhoun County, Bears Head Road, Minor Drainage Approved 8/3/2015 352,078.00$       

4177-0014-R Jackson (County)
Jackson County, County Road 167, Roadway Elevation 

& Draianage Project
Approved 8/3/2015

1,002,949.00$    

6



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

4177-0015-R Washington (County)
Washington County, Gainer Road, Drainage 

Improvement
Approved 8/3/2015

11,000.00$     

4177-0016-R
SANTA ROSA BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Santa Rosa County, Maranatha Way & Chipper Lane, 

Drainage Improvement
Approved 8/3/2015

1,649,630.00$    

4177-0016-R Calhoun (County)
Callhoun County, Sam Duncan Road Minor, Drainage 

Project
Approved 8/3/2015

94,353.00$     

4177-0018-R Escambia (County)
Escambia County, Delano Street, Drainage 

Improvement
Approved 9/26/2016

2,282,115.00$    

4177-0019-R Escambia (County)
Escambia County, Lake Charlene, Drainage 

Improvement
Approved 3/28/2016

314,274.00$       

4177-0020-R Walton (County)
Walton County, Big Redfish Lake, Drainage 

Improvement
Approved 3/28/2016

804,600.00$       

4177-0021-R Springfield
City of Springfield, Community Center, Wind 

Retrofit/Emergency Generator Project
Approved 12/7/2015

572,065.00$       

4177-0022-R Lynn Haven
City of Lynn Haven,1618 Carolina Ave, Single Family 

Residential, Elevation Prjct
Approved 2/4/2016

215,303.00$       

4177-0023-R Holmes (County)
Holmes County,  District 2,  Drainage Improvement 

Project
Approved 3/28/2016

47,608.00$     

4177-0024-R Holmes (County)
Holmes County, District 3,  Drainage Improvement 

Project
Approved 3/28/2016

30,156.00$     

4177-0025-R Holmes (County)
Holmes County, District 5, Drainage Improvement 

Project
Approved 4/12/2016

6,390.00$   

4177-0026-R Holmes (County)
Holmes County, District 4, Drainage Improvement 

Project
Approved 4/27/2017

24,875.00$     

4177-0028-R Pensacola
City of Pensacola, 12th & Cross, Acquisition & 

Demolition /Minor Drainag Prjct
Approved 8/8/2016

149,491.00$       

4177-0029-R Escambia (County)
Escambia County, Pinoak Lane, Acquisition & 

Demlition/Roadway Extension Project
Approved 1/13/2017

78,406.00$     

4177-0031-R Jackson (County) Jackson County, CR-162 Roadway Elevation / Drainage Approved 4/12/2016
205,041.00$       

7



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

4177-0032-R
SANTA ROSA BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Santa Rosa County, Venetian Way & Coronado Dr., 

Drainage Improvements
Approved 12/7/2015

871,821.00$       

4177-0036-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Bay County Board County Commissioners, 10304 River 

Alley Rd, Elevation Project
Approved 3/23/2017

73,752.00$     

4177-0037-R
BAY COUNTY BOARD-

COMMISSIONERS

Bay County BOCC, 6439 E. Zinnia Street, Elevation 

Project
Approved 5/25/2017

139,702.00$       

4177-0038-R Jackson (County)
Jackson County, County Road (CR) 286, Roadway 

Elevation and Drainage
Approved 3/10/2017

147,285.00$       

4177-0039-R Marianna
City of Marianna, Chipola College Drianage 

Improvements
Approved 4/12/2016

1,026,221.00$    

4280-0001-M Statewide FEMA-4280-DR-FL State Management Cost Approved 12/2/2016 614,473.00$       

4280-0002-R Statewide Advance Assistance Project Approved 12/2/2016 215,697.00$       

4280-0003-F Franklin (County) Franklin County BOCC Acquisition Project Approved 8/16/2017 1,300,000.00$    

4280-0004-R Tallahassee City of Tallahassee, Pump Station 149 - Other Approved 10/3/2017 271,763.00$       

4280-0005-R Tallahassee City of Tallahassee, Well 18 - Generator Approved 10/3/2017 224,500.00$       

4280-0006-R Inglis
Town of Inglis, Mastadon Bridge Replacement - 

Drainage
Approved 10/3/2017

100,215.00$       

4280-0007-R Crystal River
City of Crystal River, Koos Property - Mitigation 

Reconstruction
Approved 12/12/2017

264,600.00$       

4280-0008-R Taylor (County) Taylor County, Elevate Six Coastal Homes, Elevation Approved 12/12/2017 231,355.00$       

4280-0009-R 2-1-1 BIG BEND, INC 2-1-1 Big Bend, Inc. - Generator Approved 10/3/2017 54,306.00$     

4280-0010-R Gilchrist (County) Gilchrist County Jail - Generator Approved 10/3/2017 24,700.00$     

4280-0011-R Gretna City of Gretna Circle Drive Drainage Improvements Approved 10/3/2017 35,306.00$     

4280-0015-R Pasco (County)
Pasco Country, Port Richey Alternative Outfall - 

Drainage
Approved 11/8/2017

1,494,423.00$    

4280-0016-R Belleair Town of Belleair, Town Hall/Police Dept. - Generator Approved 11/13/2017
138,476.00$       

4280-0017-R Pasco (County) Pasco County, Zephyr Creek - Drainage Approved 11/8/2017 789,375.00$       

4280-0018-R Taylor (County) Taylor County Forest Capital Hall - Generator Approved 11/13/2017 120,920.00$       

8



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

4280-0019-R Pinellas Park City of Pinellas Park, Public Works Center - Generator Approved 11/13/2017
198,815.00$       

4280-0020-R Brooksville City of Brooksville, Pump Stations - Generators Approved 11/13/2017 115,865.00$       

4280-0021-R Crystal River City of Crystal River, Sanitary Sewer Improvements Approved 12/20/2017 2,462,113.00$    

4283-0001-M Statewide FEMA-4283-DR-FL State Management Costs Approved 12/2/2016 2,387,887.00$    

4283-0002-R Statewide Advance Assistance Project Approved 12/2/2016 390,705.00$       

4283-0003-R
BREVARD COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS
Brevard County BOCC, EOC Above Code Hardening Approved 10/4/2017

391,817.00$       

4283-0004-R Flagler (County)
Flagler County BOCC, Fire Station No. 71, Wind 

Retrofit and Generator
Approved 10/4/2017

95,375.00$     

4283-0005-R Pierson Town of Pierson, Town Hall, Shutters Wind Retrofit Approved 10/4/2017 19,100.00$     

4283-0006-R Edgewater City of Edgewater, Fire Station # 57, Wind Retrofit Approved 10/4/2017 5,545.00$   

4283-0007-R St. Johns (County)
St. Johns County, Pet Center Wind Mitigation & 

Generator
Approved 10/4/2017

134,651.00$       

4283-0008-R Flagler (County)
Flagler Count BOCC, Fire Station No. 51 Wind Retrofit 

& Generator
Approved 10/5/2017

89,551.00$     

4283-0009-R Lake Helen
City of Lake Helen, Police Department/EOC, Wind 

Retrofit
Approved 10/11/2017

41,175.00$     

4283-0010-R St. Johns (County)
St. Johns County, US Hwy 1 & CR 210 Signal 

Replacement
Approved 10/11/2017

511,148.00$       

4283-0011-R St. Johns (County)
St. Johns County, US Hwy 1 & Lewis Point Road, Signal 

Replacement
Approved 10/11/2017

551,149.00$       

4283-0012-R St. Johns (County)
St. Johns County, US Hwy 1 & Shore Drive Signal 

Replacement
Approved 10/11/2017

551,149.00$       

4283-0013-R Holly Hill
City of Holly Hill,  City Hall, Hurricane Shutters Wind 

Retrofit
Approved 10/11/2017

23,955.00$     

4283-0015-R VOLUSIA MEDICAL CTR
Florida Hospital New Smyrna (SE Volusia Medical 

Healthcare Co.), Chiller Upgrade
Approved 10/11/2017

500,000.00$       

4283-0016-R Holly Hill City of Holly Hill, Fire Station Bay Doors, Wind Retrofit Approved 11/9/2017
25,800.00$     

9



Disaster 

Number
Subgrantee Project Title

Project 

Status

Date 

Approved

Project 

Closed 

Date

Subgrant 

Award Budget

HMGP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

4283-0017-R
HALIFAX HOSPITAL MEDICAL 

CENTER 

HALIFAX HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER, PORT ORANGE, 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM UPGRAGE
Approved 11/9/2017

300,000.00$       

4283-0018-R
CLAY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BRD

Clay County Board of County Commissioners, Special 

Needs Shelter, Generator
Approved 11/9/2017

42,400.00$     

4283-0019-R Tavares City of Tavares, City Hall Hardening, Wind Retrofit Approved 11/9/2017 567,500.00$       

4283-0020-R
HALIFAX HOSPITAL MEDICAL 

CENTER 

Halifax Hospital Medical Center, Data Center Room 

Hardening
Approved 11/16/2017

2,000,000.00$    

4283-0022-R Saint Augustine
City of St. Augustine, Lake Maria Sanchez Flood 

Mitigation and Drainage
Approved 11/9/2017

3,660,738.00$    

4283-0023-R Bunnell City of Bunnell, City Hall, Wind Retrofit Approved 11/13/2017 77,455.00$     

4283-0024-R Palm Coast City of Palm Coast, City Hall, Generator Approved 11/13/2017 365,755.00$       

4283-0025-R Ormond Beach
City of Ormond Beach, Fleming Avenue Stormwater, 

Flood Mitigation
Approved 11/20/2017

197,175.00$       

4283-0027-R Palm Coast
City of Palm Coast PEP(Pre-Treament Effluent 

Pumping) Station Table 1-Generators
Approved 12/4/2017

277,423.00$       

4283-0029-R Holly Hill City of Holly Hill, Duckbill Valves, Drainage Approved 12/20/2017 167,970.00$       

4283-0030-R Ormond Beach
City of Ormond Beach, Wilmette Avenue/Stormwater 

Pump
Approved 12/4/2017

92,654.00$     

10



HMGP Grants and Open/Closed Status from 1993 – 2017 

Disaster Number Disaster Name Incident Date Date Closed w/ FEMA 

982 Storm of the Century March 13, 1993 11/2002 

1035 Tropical Storm Alberto July 10, 1994 04/2004 

1043 Tropical Storm Gordon November 28, 1994 11/2003 

1062 Erin August 10, 1995 04/2004 

1069 Opal October 4, 1995 01/08/2007 

1074 S. E. Fl Floods October 27, 1995 10/2004 

1141 Tropical Storm Josephine October 15, 1996 01/2003 

1195 El Nino January 6, 1998 10/19/2009 

1204 Groundhog Day  February 12, 1998 05/01/2006 

1223 Wildfires June 18, 1998 04/2004 

1241 Earl September 4, 1998 01/2004 

1249 Georges September 28, 1998 10/19/2009 

1259 Mitch November 6, 1998 05/31/2006 

1300 Floyd September 22, 1999 05/05/2009 

1306 Irene October 20, 1999 10/25/10 

1344 Helene October 3, 2000 03/10/2009 

1345 S. F. Floods October 4, 2000 01/05/2012 

1359 Freezes February 6, 2001 05/13/2010 

1381 Allison June 17, 2001 08/02/2010 

1393 Gabrielle September 28, 2001 08/02/2010 

1460 Miami Tornadoes April 25, 2003 10/25/2010 

1481 CW & SW Storm July 29, 2003 08/26/2010 

1539 Hurricane Charley August 13, 2004 Open 

1545 Hurricane Frances September 4, 2004 12/13/2016 

1551 Hurricane Ivan September 16, 2004 Open 

1561 Hurricane Jeanne September 26, 2004 Open 

1595 Hurricane Dennis July 10, 2005 07/25/2016 

1602 Hurricane Katrina August 28, 2005 09/28/2016 

1609 Hurricane Wilma October 24, 2005 Open 

1679 Severe Storms/ Tornadoes February 3, 2007 05/08/2014 

1680 Severe Storms/ Tornadoes/ Floods February 8, 2007 05/07/2014 

1785 Tropical Storm Fay  August 24, 2008 05/31/2017 

1806 Hurricane Gustav  October 27, 2008 Pending 

1831 Severe Weather & Flooding April 21, 2009 Pending 

1840 Severe Weather & Flooding May 27, 2009 06/14/2017 

4068 Tropical Storm Debby  July 3, 2012 Open 

4084 Hurricane Isaac October 18, 2012 Open 

4138 Severe Storms August 2, 2013 Open 

4177 Severe Storms, Flooding May 8, 2014 Open 

4280 Hurricane Hermine September 28, 2016 Open 

4283 Hurricane Matthew October 8, 2016 Open 

4337 Hurricane Irma  September 10, 2017 Open 

 



Project Number Subgrantee Project Title
Project Date 

Approved

Project Date 

Closed

 Federal Share 

Obligated 

 Amended/ 

Final Federal 

Share 
FMA-MC-04-FL-2012-007 State of Florida 2012 FMA Management Costs 9/17/2012 911,643.60$       

FMA-MC-04-FL-2013-048 State of Florida 2013 FDEM FMA Management Costs 6/17/2014 540,887.87$       

FMA-MC-04-FL-2014-030 State of Florida 2014 FDEM FMA Management Costs 1/6/2015 732,465.33$       

FMA-MC-04-FL-2015-018 State of Florida 2015 FDEM FMA Management Costs 4/27/2016 701,859.31$       

FMA-MC-04-FL-2016-015 State of Florida
2016 State of Florida FMA Management 

Costs
5/22/2017 1,993,125.45$    

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2012-003
City of New Smyrna 

Beach

New Smyrna Beach Central Beach 

Stormwater Improvement Project
8/6/2012 8/18/2017 3,780,000.00$    3,780,000.00$  

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2012-004 Town of Miami Lakes
Town of Miami Lakes Downtown Drainage 

Improvement
9/17/2012 9/24/2014 838,053.75$       597,869.27$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-002 Hillsborough County
FY 2013 FMA - Hillsborough - Moyse 

Retrofit
5/1/2014 158,205.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-003 City of Oldsmar, FL
Otto Demolition and Reconstruction 

Project Oldsmar, FL
6/4/2014 238,350.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-006 Santa Rosa County
SANTA ROSA COUNTY 2013/2014 SRL 

ELEVATION
5/9/2014 1/11/2016 171,000.00$       170,700.00$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-010 City of Jacksonville
Wills Branch Creek Acquisition Demolition 

Project
6/17/2014 1,332,616.20$    

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-011 City of Jacksonville
Murphy -4604 Fremont Acquisition 

Demolition
6/17/2014 9/9/2017 128,198.45$       128,198.45$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-012 City of Jacksonville
Strickland- 3804 / 3806 Boone Park 

Acquisition Demolition
5/13/2014 9/9/2017 319,059.98$       319,059.98$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-013 Lafayette County
lafayette county mitigation - newhope 

church
6/17/2014 1/19/2016 129,275.00$       129,275.00$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-020
Santa Rosa Island 

Authority
SRIA 2013 FMA Mit/Recon 5/19/2014 1,608,000.00$    

Non-Disaster Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

11

Non-Disaster Grant Programs Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017



Project Number Subgrantee Project Title
Project Date 

Approved

Project Date 

Closed

 Federal Share 

Obligated 

 Amended/ 

Final Federal 

Share 

Non-Disaster Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-021
Santa Rosa Island 

Authority

SRIA 2013 FMA Elevation Application - 808 

L:argo Dr.
5/13/2014 203,958.92$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-027
Clay County Board of 

County Commissioners

Clay County Brooks acquisition and 

demolition
6/17/2014 4/29/2016 350,385.00$       338,558.95$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-031
Santa Rosa Island 

Authority

SRIA 2013 FMA Mit/Recon of 207 Via De 

Luna
6/4/2014 12/27/2016 -$     -$    

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-037
Bay County 

Commissioners
Harris-Elevation6111HilltopAv 6/17/2014 293,469.39$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-044 CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH
Madeira Beach SRL Mit/Recon for 905 Bay 

Point Dr
6/17/2014 172,000.00$       195,180.00$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2013-049
Florida Division of 

Emergency Management

Demo/Recon for Riverview FL 8614 

Parkway
6/4/2014 166,950.00$       171,340.00$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-003
Town of Redington 

Beach
Mitigation Reconstruction 1/28/2015 1,259,166.52$    1,236,052.33$  

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-006 City of Madeira Beach
2014 Madeira Beach Mitigation 

Reconstruction Project
2/25/2015 1,518,243.37$    

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-009
Clay County Board of 

County Commissioners
2014 McManaway Demolition 2/25/2015 2/2/2016 459,780.00$       -$    

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-012 Santa Rosa County Santa Rosa Co 2014 SRL Elevation Project 2/9/2015 12/29/2016 520,050.00$       518,681.19$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-016
Town of Redington 

Beach

Redington Beach Second Story Conversion 

and Mitigation Reconstruction
2/9/2015 672,718.30$       676,749.12$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-021 City of St. Petersburg
City of St. Petersburg Shore Acres 

Mitigation Reconstruction Project
2/25/2015 1,061,697.41$    

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-022 City of St. Petersburg
City of St. Petersburg Shore Acres 

Elevation Project
2/25/2015 169,393.13$       

12



Project Number Subgrantee Project Title
Project Date 

Approved

Project Date 

Closed

 Federal Share 

Obligated 

 Amended/ 

Final Federal 

Share 

Non-Disaster Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-025 Escambia County
Escambia County Mitigation 

Reconstruction Application
2/18/2015 641,726.89$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2014-027 Madeira Beach Madeira Beach Acquisition Project 2/18/2015 208,364.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-001 City of Lynn Haven

FY15-FMA-City of Lynn Haven 

Aquire/Demo - 710 Kentucky Ave 

(Mormile)

9/13/2016 262,428.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-005 City of Madeira Beach
Madeira Beach Mitigation Reconstruction 

Project
9/13/2016 10/30/2017 -$     -$    

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-006 City of St. Petersburg St. Petersburg Elevation Project 9/13/2016 411,997.38$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-007 Santa Rosa County Santa Rosa County 2015 SRL Elevation 9/22/2016 301,000.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-008 Santa Rosa County Santa Rosa County 2015 FMA Elevations 9/13/2016 429,417.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-010 Hillsborough County
FY 2015 FMA - Hillsborough - Moffatt 

Acquisition
9/13/2016 87,992.25$     

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-011 Hillsborough County
FY 2015 FMA - Hillsborough - Sonora Drive 

Mitigation Reconstruction
9/13/2016 210,110.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-013
Santa Rosa Island 

Authority
SRIA 2015 Elevation Application 4/26/2017 2,344,782.27$    

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-017 Santa Rosa County Santa Rosa County 2015 RL Elevation 9/13/2016 152,460.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-019 Escambia County Escambia County Acquisition Project 9/13/2016 721,487.32$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2015-020 Escambia County Escambia County Elevation Project 9/13/2016 459,764.29$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2016-002 Volusia County
Acquisition/Demolition 240 Cherokee 

Road Ormond Beach Florida
5/2/2017 272,000.00$       

13



Project Number Subgrantee Project Title
Project Date 

Approved

Project Date 

Closed

 Federal Share 

Obligated 

 Amended/ 

Final Federal 

Share 

Non-Disaster Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2016-003

Okaloosa County Board 

of County 

Commissioners

Okaloosa County, Florida Property 

Acquisition and Demolition
5/2/2017 271,000.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2016-006 Okaloosa County Okaloosa County Home Elevation 5/2/2017 157,499.21$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2016-008 Walton County
FY2016 Walton County Florida FMA 

Elevation Application
5/2/2017 522,996.21$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2016-009 Santa Rosa County Santa Rosa County SRL 5/11/2017 267,800.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2016-010
Santa Rosa Island 

Authority
SRIA 2016 2 SRL elevation project 5/11/2017 681,650.00$       

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2016-011
Escambia County Board 

of Comminnioners

Forest Creek Acquisition and Stream 

Restoration
5/22/2017 17,529,729.66$ 

FMA-PJ-04-FL-2016-013 City of Key West Florida
City of Key West 2016 Duncombe 

Reconstruction Projects
5/11/2017 222,697.81$       

FMA-PL-04-FL-2013-024 City of Fellsmere Fellsmere Flood Study 1/27/2014 25,000.00$     

FMA-PL-04-FL-2013-038
Dixie County Board of 

County Commissioners
Dixie County Fl. Flood Mitigation Plan 1/27/2014 18,592.50$     

FMA-PL-04-FL-2013-040

FRANKLIN COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS

Franklin County Flood Mitigation Plan 1/27/2014 9/9/2017 18,552.12$     18,552.12$   

FMA-PL-04-FL-2013-046
Bay County 

Commissioners
Review & Update Flood Data for LMS 2/6/2014 4/14/2016 18,569.81$     18,569.81$   

FMA-PL-04-FL-2014-005

Hillsborough County 

Public Works Hazard 

Mitigation

FY2014 FMA - Hillsborough - Floodplain 

Management Plan
9/17/2014 24,993.00$     

FMA-PL-04-FL-2014-014

GULF COUNTY 

EMERGENCY 

MANAGMENT

GULF COUNTY FLOOD MITIGATION PLAN 10/16/2014 7/21/2016 24,120.00$     -$    

14



Project Number Subgrantee Project Title
Project Date 

Approved

Project Date 

Closed

 Federal Share 

Obligated 

 Amended/ 

Final Federal 

Share 

Non-Disaster Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

FMA-PL-04-FL-2014-015

LIBERTY COUNTY 

EMERGENCY 

MANAGMENT

Liberty County FMA Plan 9/17/2014 24,120.00$     

FMA-PL-04-FL-2014-023
Flagler County 

Emergency Services
Flagler County Flood Mitigation Plan 9/17/2014 24,996.93$     

FMA-PL-04-FL-2015-021 State of Florida FMA Technical Assistance 12/10/2015 49,999.00$     

FMA-PL-04-FL-2016-012 City of Miami Beach City of Miami Beach Planning Grant 9/22/2016 18,750.00$     

FMA-TA-04-FL-2014-031 State of Florida
2014 FMA Technical Assistance 

Application
9/17/2014 37,499.91$     

FMA-TA-04-FL-2016-014 State of Florida FMA Technical Assistance 9/22/2016 50,000.00$     

LPDM-MC-04-FL-2009-009
FL Division of Emergency 

Manangement
2009 LPDM Management Costs 8/29/2012 12/29/2016 348,233.90$       345,132.22$     

LPDM-MC-04-FL-2010-007
FL Division of Emergency 

Manangement
2010 LPDM  Management Cost 8/17/2012 9/26/2017 99,499.09$     99,499.09$   

LPDM-PJ-04-FL-2010-009

The Public Health Trust 

of Miami-Dade County 

(d/b/a Jackson Health 

System)

Tank Farm Enclosure 8/17/2012 2/22/2016 373,815.74$       -$    

PDMC-MC-04-FL-2013-005
FL Division of Emergency 

Manangement
2013 FDEM PDM Management Costs 4/30/2014 24,750.00$     

PDMC-MC-04-FL-2014-005
FL Division of Emergency 

Manangement

FY2014 HMA - Pre-Disaster Mitigation 

Program Management Cost
12/11/2014 120,882.83$       

PDMC-MC-04-FL-2015-006
FL Division of Emergency 

Manangement

FY2015 HMA - Pre-Disaster Mitigation 

Program Management Cost
5/3/2016 137,289.45$       

15



Project Number Subgrantee Project Title
Project Date 

Approved

Project Date 

Closed

 Federal Share 

Obligated 

 Amended/ 

Final Federal 

Share 

Non-Disaster Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

PDMC-MC-04-FL-2016-009
FL Division of Emergency 

Manangement

FY2016 HMA - Pre-Disaster Mitigation 

Program Management Cost
6/6/2017 625,267.57$       

PDMC-PJ-04-FL-2013-001 City of South Daytona
FY2013 PDM South Daytona Lantern Park 

Drainage Project
5/9/2014 6/6/2017 247,449.85$       231,000.00$     

PDMC-PJ-04-FL-2014-001

Tampa Bay Water, A 

Regional Water Supply 

Authority

FY2014PDM-Pasco County-Tampa Bay 

Water's South Pasco Wellfield Generator 

Project

10/16/2014 250,000.00$       

PDMC-PJ-04-FL-2014-002
City of Sunrise Office of 

Emergency Management

FY2014 PDM - Broward County - City of 

Sunrise Fire Station 92 Generator Upgrade
12/11/2014 6/1/2017 134,154.75$       134,154.75$     

PDMC-PJ-04-FL-2015-001 City of Tamarac
FY15PDM-Broward-Tamarac Waterplant 

Mitigation Project
9/13/2016 250,000.00$       

PDMC-PJ-04-FL-2016-001
Monroe County Board of 

County Commissioners

FY2016 PDM - Monroe County - 

Fishermen's Community Hospital 

Mitigation Project

4/27/2017 2,983,218.75$    

PDMC-PJ-04-FL-2016-006 City of Miami
City of Miami Solid Waste Building Wind 

Retrofits
2/17/2017 315,860.15$       

PDMC-PJ-04-FL-2016-008
Indian Trail 

Improvement District
Corbett Berm 6/6/2017 2,686,254.00$    

PDMC-PL-04-FL-2014-003
Flagler County 

Emergency Services
Flagler County LMS Update 9/17/2014 122,022.48$       

PDMC-PL-04-FL-2014-004
South Florida Water 

Management District

SFWMD Sea Level Rise Impacts Pilot 

Project
9/22/2014 300,000.00$       

PDMC-PL-04-FL-2015-002

Lee County Public 

Safety/Emergency 

Management

Lee County LMS Update 12/10/2015 9/5/2017 94,950.00$     94,950.00$   

16



Project Number Subgrantee Project Title
Project Date 

Approved

Project Date 

Closed

 Federal Share 

Obligated 

 Amended/ 

Final Federal 

Share 

Non-Disaster Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017

PDMC-PL-04-FL-2015-005 Broward County
FY2015 PDM-Broward County-Enhanced 

Local Mitigation Strategy Update
12/10/2015 142,748.20$       

PDMC-PL-04-FLIT001-2014-001Seminole Tribe of Florida
Seminole Tribe of Florida Multi-Hazard 

Mitigation Planning Grant
9/17/2014 6/22/2017 187,500.00$       187,500.00$     

RFC-MC-04-FL-2012-007 State of Florida 2012 RFC Management Costs Application 11/14/2012 128,550.32$       

RFC-PJ-04-FL-2012-003 Volusia County
380 Seminole Drive Ormond Beach Fl 

elevation project
7/17/2012 2/1/2016 305,000.23$       305,000.23$     

RFC-PJ-04-FL-2012-005 City of Ormond Beach
Ormond Beach Riverside Dr Drainage 

Improvements
8/6/2012 1/4/2016 277,473.00$       174,913.01$     

RFC-PJ-04-FL-2012-006
Sarasota County, Florida, 

Integrated Water
Elevation Elliott St Conley 11/14/2012 167,725.00$       

SRL-MC-04-FL-2012-003 State of Florida 2012 SRL Management Cost Application 11/6/2013 213,951.14$       

SRL-PJ-04-FL-2012-002
Santa Rosa Island 

Authority

2012 SRL - SRIA Elevation Application - 8 

homes
10/16/2012 1,885,711.50$    

SRL-PJ-04-FL-2012-005
St. Lucie County Board of 

County Commissioners

St. Lucie County- Elevation of structure  -2 

homes
11/13/2013 253,800.00$       

17



Subgrant Award Project Name
Subgrant Award 

Date

Subgrant Award 

Complete Date
Award Amount Match 

RCMP13-000 Tallahassee Community College 7/1/2012 8/6/2012  $    2,800,000.00 

RCMP13-001 Florida Homebuilders Association 7/10/2012 6/30/2013  $   130,000.00 

RCMP13-002 Florida's Foundation 7/10/2012 6/30/2013  $   100,200.00 

RCMP13-003 Florida Association of Counties- Wind Mitigation Training 7/10/2012 7/10/2013  $   108,000.00 

RCMP13-004 Florida PACE Funding Agency-Outreach 7/10/2012 6/30/2013  $   142,372.00 

RCMP13-005 City of Cocoa 7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   150,000.00 

RCMP13-006 City of Melbourne 7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   150,000.00 

RCMP13-007 REBUILD Northwest Florida 7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   150,000.00 

RCMP13-008 Bay County- Salvation Army Rental Housing 7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   149,939.00  $   149,939.00 

RCMP13-009 Town of Davie- Pre-Disaster Hardening 7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   150,000.00 

RCMP13-010 City of Tamarac- Residential Retrofit 7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   100,000.00 

RCMP13-011 Hardee County- Wind Retrofit 7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   150,000.00 

RCMP13-012 Community Action Program Committee, Inc. - Ready, Set, 

Blow
7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   150,000.00  $   150,000.00 

RCMP13-013 St. Lucie County BOCC - Mitigation & Preparedness 

Educational Program
7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   150,000.00 

RCMP13-014 Town of Century - Residential Retrofit 7/27/2012 6/30/2013  $   104,378.00 

RCMP13-015 Building a Safer Florida, Inc. - Florida Building Code Training 7/1/2012 6/30/2013  $   925,000.00 

RCMP13-016 Florida International University - Research and Outreach 7/1/2012 6/30/2013  $   592,000.00 

RCMP14-000 Tallahassee Community College 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $    2,800,000.00 

RCMP14--001 Community Action Agency 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $   150,000.00 

RCMP14-002 Escambia County 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $   150,000.00 

RCMP14-003 REBUILD Northwest Florida 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $   150,000.00 

RCMP14-004 Calhoun County 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $   150,000.00 

RCMP14-005 City of North Lauderdale 7/1/2013 5/15/2014  $   150,000.00 

RCMP14-006 City of Titusville 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $   150,000.00 

RCMP14-007 Miami-Dade County 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $   150,000.00 

RCMP14-008 St. Lucie County 7/1/2013 5/5/2014  $   150,000.00 

RCMP and HLMP Subgrant Awards between FY 2013 and FY 2017

18

RCMP and HLMP Projects Awarded between FY 2013 and FY 2017



Subgrant Award Project Name
Subgrant Award 

Date

Subgrant Award 

Complete Date
Award Amount Match 

RCMP and HLMP Subgrant Awards between FY 2013 and FY 2017

RCMP14-009 City of Melbourne 7/1/2013 5/8/2014  $               150,000.00 

RCMP14-010 City of Delray Beach 7/1/2013 5/16/2014  $               150,000.00 

RCMP14-011 Centro Capesino Farmworkers 7/1/2013 5/5/2014  $               150,000.00 

RCMP14-012 City of Tamarac 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $               150,000.00 

RCMP14-013 Florida Homebuilders Association 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $               135,000.00 

RCMP14-014 Florida Association of Counties 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $                  46,635.00 

RCMP14-015 Volunteer Florida 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $               132,025.00 

RCMP14-016 BRACE (Be Ready Alliance Coordinating for Emergencies) 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $               117,950.00 

RCMP14-017 Florida International University 7/1/2013 6/30/2014  $               700,000.00 

RCMP15-000 Tallahassee Community College 7/1/2014 6/30/2015  $            2,800,000.00 

RCMP15-001 Community Action Program Committee 7/1/2014 10/7/2015  $               233,000.00 

RCMP15-002 City of Cape Coral 7/1/2014 9/14/2016  $               229,394.29 

RCMP15-003 City of Century 7/1/2014 6/30/2016  $               105,985.71 

RCMP15-004 City of Cocoa 7/1/2014 7/6/2016  $               172,159.00 

RCMP15-005 Town of Davie 7/1/2014 7/29/2016  $               168,211.38 

RCMP15-006 City of Delray Beach 7/1/2014 7/21/2016  $               133,555.53 

RCMP15-007 Hardee County (BOCC) 7/1/2014 7/18/2016  $               202,671.43 

RCMP15-008 Miami-Dade County 7/1/2014 6/30/2016  $               393,000.00 

RCMP15-009 City of North Lauderdale 7/1/2014 6/30/2016  $               378,205.00 

RCMP15-010 Retrofit Southwest Florida, Inc. 7/1/2014 9/27/2016  $                  93,764.00 

RCMP15-011 City of Tamarac 7/1/2014 8/3/2016  $               201,898.06 

RCMP15-012 Calhoun County 7/1/2014 9/27/2016  $               233,000.00 

RCMP15-013 Franklin County (BOCC) 7/1/2014 9/6/2016  $               241,000.00 

RCMP15-014 Florida International University 7/1/2014 6/30/2015  $               472,749.03 

RCMP15-015 Flagler County Wind Retrofit 3/18/2015 8/9/2016  $               196,230.55 

RCMP16-000 Tallahassee Community College 7/1/2015 9/1/2015  $            2,800,000.00 

RCMP16-001 Florida International University 7/1/2015 6/30/2016  $               605,917.79 

RCMP16-002 City of Bunnell 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $               160,923.60 

RCMP16-003 City of North Lauderdale 8/20/2015 10/31/2016  $               191,763.55 

RCMP16-004 City of Tamarac 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                  24,679.23 

19



Subgrant Award Project Name
Subgrant Award 

Date

Subgrant Award 

Complete Date
Award Amount Match 

RCMP and HLMP Subgrant Awards between FY 2013 and FY 2017

RCMP16-005 City of Bradenton 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $               130,008.68 

RCMP16-006 Flagler County 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $               229,000.00 

RCMP16-007 City of Palm Coast 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $               167,546.50 

RCMP16-008 City of Flagler Beach 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $               187,760.38 

RCMP16-009 City of Cape Coral 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $               185,895.75 

RCMP16-010 City of Edgewater 8/20/2015 2/7/2017  $                    7,808.38 

RCMP16-011 Pasco County 8/20/2015 8/30/2017  $               111,687.00 

RCMP16-012 City of Davie 8/20/2015 10/11/2016  $                                -   

RCMP16-013 Rebuild NW Florida 8/20/2015 2/7/2017  $               185,293.74 

RCMP16-014 City of Delray Beach 8/20/2015 10/11/2016  $                                -   

RCMP16-015 Taylor County 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $               181,908.02 

RCMP16-016 City of Pompano Beach 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $               194,000.00 

RCMP16-017 Citrus County 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                    5,499.98 

RCMP16-018 City of Hallandale Beach 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $               181,835.93 

RCMP16-019 City of Miami 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $                  27,756.20 

RCMP16-020 Centro Campesino Farmworkers 8/20/2015 9/30/2017  $               194,000.00 

RCMP16-021 City of Deltona 8/20/2015 2/9/2017  $                  11,073.17 

RCMP16-022 Manatee County 8/20/2015 6/30/2017  $               159,607.47 

RCMP16-023 Miami-Dade County 8/20/2015 10/31/2016  $               194,000.00 

RCMP16-024 St. Lucie County 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                                -   

RCMP16-025 West Florida Regional Planning Council 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                                -   

RCMP16-026 Broward County 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                                -   

RCMP16-027 City of North Miami 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                                -   

RCMP16-028 Ability Housing of Northeast Florida 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                                -   

RCMP16-029 Lakeview Center 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                                -   

RCMP16-030 The Arc Tampa Bay 8/20/2015 6/30/2016  $                                -   

RCMP17-000 Tallahassee Community College 7/31/2016 8/10/2017  $            2,196,972.51 

RCMP17-001 Florida International University 7/1/2016 8/30/2017  $               675,463.22 

RCMP17-002 St. Lucie County BOCC 7/1/2016 6/30/2017  $               237,279.77 

RCMP17-003 West Florida Regional Planning Council 7/1/2016 8/18/2017  $                  89,011.16 

RCMP17-004 Broward County BOCC 7/1/2016 6/30/2017  $               193,595.20 

20



Subgrant Award Project Name
Subgrant Award 

Date

Subgrant Award 

Complete Date
Award Amount Match 

RCMP and HLMP Subgrant Awards between FY 2013 and FY 2017

RCMP17-005 City of North Miami 7/1/2016 8/10/2017  $               193,637.86 

RCMP17-006 Ability Housing of Northeast Florida 7/1/2016 8/30/2017  $               157,646.65 

RCMP17-008 The Arc Tampa Bay, Inc. 7/1/2016 6/30/2017  $               118,732.40 

RCMP17-009 Jefferson County BOCC 7/1/2016 11/1/2016  $                                -   

RCMP17-010 City of Panama City 7/1/2016 6/30/2017  $               142,805.77 

RCMP17-011 Lake and Sumter Emergency Recovery 7/1/2016 8/7/2017  $               180,659.32 

RCMP17-012 Franklin County BOCC 7/1/2016 6/30/2017  $               260,059.25 

RCMP17-013 Hope for Housing, Inc. 7/1/2016  $               194,000.00 

RCMP17-014 Grace and Truth Community Development Corp. 7/1/2016 6/30/2017  $               144,630.51 

RCMP17-015 Habitat-Jax 7/1/2016 6/24/2016  $                                -   

RCMP17-016 City of Coral Springs 7/1/2016 8/30/2017  $               133,377.45 

RCMP17-017 City of New Smyrna Beach 7/1/2016 11/17/2016  $                                -   

RCMP17-018 Northwest Jacksonville Community Development Corp. 7/1/2016 7/24/2017  $               131,280.90 

RCMP17-019 Dixie County 7/1/2016 12/9/2016  $                                -   

RCMP17-020 Florida Association for Insurance Reform 7/1/2016 5/26/2017  $                                -   

RCMP17-021 Empowerment Academy, Inc. 7/1/2016 8/30/2017  $               120,717.92 

RCMP17-022 City of Pompano Beach 7/1/2016 8/10/2017  $               394,000.00 

RCMP17-023 City of North Lauderdale 7/1/2016 6/30/2017  $               242,765.96 

RCMP17-024 University of Florida, Seagrants Project 12/21/2016  $               100,000.00 

RCMP17-025 Rebuild Northwest Florida 3/2/2017 6/30/017  $               195,270.82 

HLMP18-000 Tallahassee Community College, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $            2,800,000.00 

HLMP18-001 Florida International University, Wind 7/1/2017  $               700,000.00 

HLMP18-002 St. Lucie County BOCC, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-003 City of Flagler Beach, Residential Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-004 City of North Lauderdale, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-005 Rebuild Northwest Florida, Inc., Residential Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

21



Subgrant Award Project Name
Subgrant Award 

Date

Subgrant Award 

Complete Date
Award Amount Match 

RCMP and HLMP Subgrant Awards between FY 2013 and FY 2017

HLMP18-006 City of Bunnell, Residential Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-007  Centro Capesino Farmworker Center, Inc., Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-008 City of MIAMI Gardens, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-009 West Florida Regional Planning Council, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-010 Taylor County Board of Commissioners, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-011 Miami-Dade County, Community Action & Human Services 

Dept, Wind Retrofit
7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-012 Hallandale Beach Community Redevelopment Agency, Wind 

Retrofit
7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-013 Broward County, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-014 City of Sarasota, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-015 City of Deerfield Beach, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-016 Franklin County Board of County Commissioners, Wind 

Retrofit
7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-017 City of Apalachicola, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-018 Calhoun County, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-019 LASER, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-020 City of Lauderdale Lakes, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-021 Alachua County, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-022 Pasco County, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-023 City of Pompano, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-024 City of Bradenton, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-025 Grace and Truth Community Development Corporation, 

Wind Retrofit
7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMP18-026 City of Tamarac, Wind Retrofit 7/1/2017  $               194,000.00 

HLMPSR17-001 Alachua County BCC, Shelter Project 4/9/2017  $               105,000.00 

HLMPSR17-002 City of Gainesville, Shelter Project 8/17/2017  $               200,000.00 

22



Subgrant Award Project Name
Subgrant Award 

Date

Subgrant Award 

Complete Date
Award Amount Match 

RCMP and HLMP Subgrant Awards between FY 2013 and FY 2017

HLMPSR17-003 Hillsborough County School District Shelter Project 4/24/2017  $               552,015.00 

HLMPSR17-004 Glades County School District, Shelter Project 4/24/2017  $               183,200.00 

HLMPSR17-005 Glades County BCC, Shelter Project 4/24/2017  $                  29,000.00 

HLMPSR17-006 St. Johns County School District, Shelter Retrofit 10/11/2016  $               680,600.00 

HLMPSR17-007 Florida State University, Leon County, Shelter Retrofit 12/21/2015  $               710,047.00 

HLMPSR17-008 Hernando County, Shelter Retrofit 12/2/2015  $               918,304.00 

HLMPSR17-009 Dixie County School District, Shelter Retrofit 3/8/2016  $               196,500.00 

HLMPSR17-010 Flagler County School District, Shelter Project 3/25/2015 6/20/2017  $               134,754.00 

HLMPSR17-011 School Board of Levy County, Shelter Project 8/26/2016  $               421,946.00 

HLMPSR17-012 Okaloosa County Shelter Retrofit 4/14/2017  $                  93,800.00 

HLMPSR17-013 Alachua County School District 4/28/2017  $               385,336.00 

HLMPSR17-014 School District of Osceola County, Shelter Retrofit 5/12/2017  $               692,000.00 

HLMPSR17-015 Lake County School District, Shelter Retrofit Project 5/12/2017  $               110,100.00 

HLMPSR17-016 Lake County School District, Switchboards, Shelter 

Retrofit
5/12/2017  $                  40,000.00 

HLMPSR17-017 Union County School Board, Shelter Retrofit 5/5/2017  $               363,650.00 

HLMPSR17-018 School Board of Broward County Shelter Retrofit Project 4/20/2017  $               385,000.00 

HLMPSR17-019 St. Johns County School District 4/26/2017  $               439,264.00 

HLMPSR17-020 Clay County Board of Commissioners, Shelter Retrofit 5/17/2017  $               560,500.00 

23



Subgrant Award Project Name
Subgrant Award 

Date

Subgrant Award 

Complete Date
Award Amount Match 

RCMP and HLMP Subgrant Awards between FY 2013 and FY 2017

HLMPSR17-021 Seminole County Board of County Commissioners, 

Shelter Retrofit
5/17/2017  $               440,000.00 

HLMPSR18-001 City of South Bay, Emergency Shelter & Care Center 7/1/2017  $               337,500.00 

HLMPSR18-002 Brevard County, EOC Retrofit 7/1/2017  $            1,500,000.00 

HLMPSR18-003 Town of Indian River Shores, Food Control & Stormwater 

Treatment
7/1/2017  $               637,500.00 

HLMPSR18-004 Martin County School District, Shelter Retrofit 7/21/2017  $                  15,000.00 

HLMPSR18-005 Bay District Schools, Shelter Retrofit 7/21/2017  $               585,084.00 

HLMPSR18-006 Okeechobee County Shelter Retrofit 10/12/2017  $                  15,000.00 

24




